Accounts payable and accrued liabilities - 31,384 31,384
Redeemable units 2,429,313 - 2,429,313

Interest Rate Risk
The majority of the BMG Fund’s financial assets and liabilities were non-interest-bearing as at June 30, 2017 and December 31,
2016. Accordingly, the BMG Fund is not directly exposed to significant risk due to fluctuations in the prevailing levels of market
interest rates.

11  BMG Silver BullionFund

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)
(Unaudited)

Currency Risk
Silver bullion is generally quoted and traded in U.S. dollars and, as a result, the BMG Fund is subject to foreign currency risk.
The BMG Fund does not hedge its foreign currency exposure.

The BMG Fund holds cash in Canadian and U.S. dollars to pay redemptions and operating costs. The Manager monitors the
cash balance of the BMG Fund on a daily basis, and only purchases silver bullion when surplus cash is available. Normally the
cash balance is less than 5% of the assets of the BMG Fund.

As at June 30, 2017, 99.5% [December 31, 2016: 99.2%] of the BMG Fund’s net assets were exposed to U.S. dollars. If the
exchange rate with the Canadian dollar increased or decreased by 1% with all other variables held constant, net assets would
have increased or decreased respectively by approximately $55,629 [December 31, 2016: $24,097].

Actual results may differ from this sensitivity analysis and the difference could be material, because the price of bullion tends
to be negatively correlated with the U.S. dollar.

Foreign Currency Exposure

June 30, 2017

Description
US

$
Canada

$
Total

$
Cash 24,561 16,946 41,507
Investments in silver bullion 5,539,324 - 5,539,324
Other Net Assets (982) 12,918 11,936
Net Assets 5,562,903 29,864 5,592,767
Percent   99.5% 0.5% 100.0%

December 31, 2016

Description
US

$
Canada

$
Total

$
Cash 2,525 12,376 14,901
Investments in silver bullion 2,407,558 - 2,407,558
Other Net Assets (379) 7,233 6,854
Net Assets 2,409,704 19,609 2,429,313
Percent   99.2% 0.8% 100.0%

8. Capital Management
Redeemable units issued and outstanding are considered to be the capital of the BMG Fund. The BMG Fund does not have any
specific capital requirements on the subscription and redemption of units, other than certain minimum subscription
requirements. Unitholders are entitled to require payment of the net asset value per unit of the BMG Fund for all or any of the
units of such unitholder by giving written notice to the Manager. The written notice must be received no later than 4:00 p.m.
EST on the valuation day upon which the units are to be redeemed. Additionally, the notice must be irrevocable and the